

No. 17-71692
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
 Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
 THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
 Respondent,

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
 Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition For Writ of Mandamus In Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA(D.Or.)

**CONSENT MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN
 OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

William John Snape, III
 DC Bar No. 455266
 American University,
 Washington College of Law
 4300 Nebraska Ave, NW
 Washington, D.C. 20016
 202-536-9351/202-274-4443
wsnape@wcl.american.edu

David Hunter
 DC Bar No. 413016
 American University,
 Washington College of Law
 4300 Nebraska Ave, NW
 Washington, D.C. 20016
 202-274-4415
dhunter@wcl.american.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Consent Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae*

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29 and Circuit Rule 29, the undersigned respectfully request that the Court grant two respected and well-established groups – Center for International Environmental Law (CIEL) and Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide – US (ELAW), leave to file a brief as *amici curiae* in this matter, in opposition to the Petitioner’s request for a Writ of Mandamus.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The district court’s recognition of a right to a climate system capable of sustaining human life does not constitute clear legal error.3

 II. The international community, including the United States, recognizes the threat posed by climate change to fundamental rights and the corresponding duties of governments with respect to climate impacts.....5

 III. The district court’s recognition of the right to a climate system capable of sustaining human life is consistent with and narrower than the interpretation accorded the right to life under international law.....10

 IV. The district court’s recognition of the right to a climate system capable of sustaining human life is supported by jurisprudence in foreign courts and the United States.12

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Cases

In re United States,
791 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2015)3

Latta v. Otter,
779 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2015)12

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....4

Mont. Env'tl. Infor. Ctr. V. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality,
988 P.2d 1236 (Mont. 1999).....18

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....3, 4

Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole,
870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)4

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815 (1988).....12

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958).....12

Twining v. New Jersey,
211 U.S. 78 (1908).....12

International and Foreign Cases

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Ashgar Leghari v. Federation of Pakistan</i> , W.P. No. 25501/2015 | 13 |
| <i>Budayeva and Others v. Russia</i> , Application no. 15339/02, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Gbemre v. Shell Petroleum Dev. Co. Nigeria Ltd.</i> , [2005] AHRLR 151 | 16 |
| Inter-American Court of Human Rights, Case of the Sawhoyamaya Indigenous Community v. Paraguay, Judgment of March 29, 2006 (Merits, Reparations and Costs) | 11 |
| <i>M.C. Mehta v. Union of India</i> , Writ Petition No. 182 of 1996 (2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Minors Oposa v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Env't'l & Natural Res.</i> , G.R. No. 101083, 33 I.L.M. 173 (S.C., Jul. 30, 1993) (Phil.)..... | 16 |
| <i>Mohiuddin Farooque v. Bangladesh</i> , [1997] 17 B.L.D. (A.D.) 1 | 16 |
| <i>Öneryildiz v. Turkey</i> [GC], Application no. 48939/99, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2004) | 11 |
| <i>Sentencia 6240-93</i> , la Sala Constitucional de la Corte Suprema de Justicia (26 de noviembre de 1993) (Costa Rica) | 16 |
| <i>Shantistar Builders v. Narayan Khimalal Totame</i> , (1990) 1 SCC 520 (India) | 15 |
| <i>Shehla Zia v. WAPDA, P.L.D.</i> , 1994 S.C. 693 (Pak.)..... | 16 |

T. Damodhar Rao v. Municipal Corp. of Hyderabad,
1987 A.I.R (AP) 171 (India).....15

Urgenda Foundation v. The State of the Netherlands,
C/09/456689/HA ZA 13-1396 (24 June 2015).....14

Treaties

Paris Agreement, Dec. 15, 2015, T.I.A.S No. 16-11045, 6

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771
U.N.T.S. 1076

Constitutions

India Constitution, Art. 2115

Other Authorities

African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, General Comment No. 3 on
The African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights: The Right to Life (Article
4) (2015).....10

Human Rights Council Res. 31/8, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/Res/31/8 (Apr. 22, 2016)7

Human Rights Council Res. 32/33, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/32/33
(July 18, 2016) 7, 10

Human Rights Council Res. 35/20, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/35/20 (July 7, 2017)7, 8

James M. McElfish, *State Environmental Law and Programs*, in *Law of
Environmental Protection* (Envtl. Law Inst. ed., 2017)17

James R. May & Erin Daly, *Environmental Constitutionalism: A Research
Compendium* (Edward Elgar 2016)17

James R. May & Erin Daly, *Global Environmental Constitutionalism* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2015).....17

James R. May & William Romanowicz, *Environmental Rights in State Constitutions*, in *Principles of Constitutional Environmental Law* 305 (James R. May ed., 2011)17

Joint statement by UN Special Procedures on the occasion of World Environment Day (June 5, 2015).....9

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, An Open Letter from Special Procedures mandate-holders of the Human Rights Council to the State Parties to the UNFCCC (Oct. 17, 2014)9

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Analytical Study on the relationship between climate change and rights of the child, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/35/13 (May 4, 2017)10

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Submission to the 21st Conference of the Parties to the UNFCCC (27 November 2015)9

Organization of American States General Assembly, AG/RES. 2818 (XLIV-O/14) (June 4, 2014).....7

Report of the Special Rapporteur on the issue of human rights obligations relating to the enjoyment of a safe, clean, healthy and sustainable environment, A/HRC/31/52 (Feb. 1, 2016)9

Stockholm Declaration on the Human Environment, 11 I.L.M 1416 (1972).....5

U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 6: Article 6 (Right to life) (1982).....10

U.S. Explanation of Position on HRC Climate Change Resolution8

U.S. Statement at the HRC 29 on Human Rights and Climate Change8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291
